

The authors have addressed all comments appropriately and improved the quality of the manuscript considerably. I have no further comments concerning the scientific content.

The following minor revisions are to be considered:

- Please check the entire document if the past tense is applied consistently.
- Typos (probably not complete):

Page 3

Line 40: replace ate with at

Line 54: replace trough with through

Page 4

Line 71: remove space between that and are

Page 6

Line 121: replace segregate with segregated

Line 127: replace rainfalls with rainfall

Line 137: insert a comma after m.a.s.l.)

Page 7

Line 150: insert km² after 72

Page 8

Line 195: replace were with was

Page 9

Line 207: replace discriminator with discriminators

Line 219: insert x 1 km after 1 km

Page 11

Line 261: replace developed with develop

Page 12

Line 285: replace beetwen with between

Line 298: remove space after 2001)

Page 13

Line 318: replace deal with deals

Line 329: replace select with selected

Line 333: replace calculate with calculated

Page 14

Line 351: insert a full stop after set

Line 352: replace use with used

Page 15

Line 363: replace OBB with OOB

Line 370: insert a comma after levels

Line 372: replace OBB with OOB

Line 372: remove s after r^2

Page 17

Line 433: remove one

Line 435: replace revealed with reveal

Page 18

Line 440: insert a comma after Contrary

Page 19

Line 495: insert of after severity

Page 21

Line 502: remove influence

Page 23

Line 582: remove space after scale.